## Local Law Filing

### (Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

	e given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and to indicate new matter.	do not use
County City	⊠Town	
of NORTH GREENBL	USH	
Local Law No. 3	of the year 20 24	
A local law Entitled, (Insert Title) District	Amendment No. 3 Tech Valley Residential Community Planned Developed	opment
Be it enacted by the	NORTH GREENBUSH TOWN BOARD  (Name of Legislative Body)	of the
County City	⊠Town	
of NORTH GREENBL	USH	as follows:

Attached

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)

## (Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

1. (Final adoption by local legislative body only.)	of 20.24 of
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No. 3	of 2027 Of
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of NORTHGREENBUSH NORTH GREENBUSH TOWN BOARD on JUNE 13,	was duly passed by the
(Name of Legislative Body)	20 24 , in accordance with the applicable
provisions of law.	
•	
2. (Passage by local legislative body with approval, no disapproval or rep Chief Executive Officer*.)	passage after disapproval by the Elective
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No.	of 20 of
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of	
on	_ 20, and was (approved)(not approved)
(Name of Legislative Body)	
(repassed after disapproval) by the	and was deemed duly adopted
on 20, in accordance with the applicable provisions	of law.
3. (Final adoption by referendum.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of	
on	
(Name of Legislative Body)	ZU, and was (approved)(not approved)
	on 20
(repassed after disapproval) by the (Elective Chief Executive Officer*)	
Such local law was submitted to the people by reason of a (mandatory)(permissi vote of a majority of the qualified electors voting thereon at the (general)(special) 20, in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.	VII 0.1 = 0.1 - 0.0 -
4. (Subject to permissive referendum and final adoption because no valid I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No	
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of	was duly passed by the
	20, and was (approved)(not approved)
(Name of Legislative Body)	20 and was (approved)(not approved)
(repassed after disapproval) by the	on 20 Such local
(repassed after disapproval) by the	
law was subject to permissive referendum and no valid petition requesting such	referendum was filed as of
20, in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.	
20, in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.	

DOS-0239-f-I (Rev. 04/14)

<sup>\*</sup> Elective Chief Executive Officer means or includes the chief executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there be none, the chairperson of the county legislative body, the mayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a town where such officer is vested with the power to approve or veto local laws or ordinances.

5. (City local law concerning Charter revision proposed			
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated	as local law No		of 20 of
the City of having been submitted	to referendum pursua	nt to the provisions of se	ction (36)(37) of
the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirm	ative vote of a majority	of the qualified electors	of such city voting
thereon at the (special)(general) election held on	20 , becar	me operative.	or odon only roung
6. (County local law concerning adoption of Charter.)			
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated	as local law No	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	of 20 of
the County ofState of New York, ha	ving been submitted to	the electors at the Gen-	eral Election of
November 20, pursuant to subdivisions	5 and 7 of section 33 or	f the Municipal Home Ru	ile Law, and having
received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified elec	ors of the cities of said	I county as a unit and a r	najority of the
qualified electors of the towns of said county considered as a	unit voting at said gene	eral election, became op-	erative.
(If any other authorized form of final adoption has been f	فيدس وحجوات الحسوال	d	·
(If any other authorized form of final adoption has been for the proceeding level lower	illowed, please provide	ue an appropriate certii	rication.)
I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law v	iun the original on file i	in this office and that the	same is a
correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original			
paragraph 1 above.	0,000	Kerwin	
	Jones	1)erum	
	officer designated by I	gislative body, City, Town or	r Village Clerk or
(Seal)	Date: Olo	13/2024	

# "Amendment No. 3 Tech Valley Residential Community Planned Development District".

## Local Law #3 of 2024

#### Section 1. Title

This Local Law shall be known as the "Amendment No. 3 Tech Valley Residential Community Planned Development District".

## Section 2. Legislative Findings and Purpose

The North Greenbush Town Board hereby finds and determines that it is in the best interest of the residents of the Town of North Greenbush to Amend and Modify Local Law No. 7 of 2017 filed on January 11, 2018, by this Amendment No. 3 Tech Valley Residential Community Planned Development District of the Town of North Greenbush only as stated herein so as to specify on all future structures to be built in the subject PDD that the setbacks from the municipal right of way, as set forth on the attachment hereto, shall be at least 15 feet and not more than 30 feet from such right of way. All other provisions of Local Law No. 7 of 2017 continue in full force and effect.

The purpose of this local law is to have all future structures in the PDD located in a more favorable position so as to enhance structural stability, thereby protecting the public health and safety, as well as the environment, in the Town of North Greenbush.

#### Section 3. Enactment

The Town of North Greenbush hereby adopts the Amendment and Modification to the subject PDD as heretofore stated herein, and as set forth on the attachment to this Local Law. All other provisions of Local Law No. 7 of 2017 continue in full force and effect.

## Section 4. State Environmental Quality Review Act compliance

This Town Board of the Town determines that the adoption of this Local Law constitutes a "Type II action" as said term is defined in the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA"), and that no further action with respect to same is required under SEQRA.

### Section 5. Severability

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, section, subdivision or other part of this Local Law or its applications shall be adjudged by a Court of competent